

**IN THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT
Appellate Case No. 22A-PL-2938**

THE INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS
OF THE MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD
OF INDIANA,
in their official capacities, et al.,

Defendants/Appellants,

v.

ANONYMOUS PLAINTIFF 1, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellees.

On Petition to Transfer from:
Indiana Court of Appeals
Case No. 22A-PL-02938

Interlocutory Appeal from the
Marion Superior Court
Trial Court No.
49D01-2209-PL-031056
The Honorable Heather A.
Welch, Judge

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN INDIANAPOLIS SECTION, RECONSTRUCTIONIST RABBINICAL ASSOCIATION, ZIONESS, T'RUAH, KESHET, RABBINICAL ASSEMBLY, MOVING TRADITIONS, AVODAH, MUSLIMS FOR PROGRESSIVE VALUES, HINDUS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS, CATHOLICS FOR CHOICE, DIGNITYUSA, JEWISH WOMEN INTERNATIONAL, JEWISH ORTHODOX FEMINIST ALLIANCE, WOMEN'S ALLIANCE FOR THEOLOGY, ETHICS, AND RITUAL (WATER), JEWISH COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC AFFAIRS, SACRED - SPIRITUAL ALLIANCE OF COMMUNITIES FOR REPRODUCTIVE DIGNITY, WOMEN'S RABBINIC NETWORK, HADASSAH, THE WOMEN'S ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA, AND UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION

Jeffrey A. Macey
Macey Swanson LLP
429 N. Pennsylvania Street,
Suite 204
Indianapolis, IN 46204
317-637-2345
jmacey@MaceyLaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED CONSISTENT, RELIGIOUSLY MOTIVATED BEHAVIOR REGARDING ABORTION	7
II. PLAINTIFFS' BEHAVIOR IS RELIGIOUSLY MOTIVATED	12
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc., 573 U.S. 682 (2014)14

Cleveland v. U.S., 329 U.S. 14 (1946).....13

Emp. Div. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 13

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 13

Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Indiana Employment Sec. Division, 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 9

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 13

UNITED STATES FEDERAL CASES

Blattert v. State, 190 N.E.3d 417 (Ind. App. Ct. 2022) 12, 13

Hussein v. Waldorf-Astoria, 134 F.Supp 2d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....9, 11

International Soc. For Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Barber, 650 F.2d 430 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 8

Kanai v. McHugh, 638 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2011).....8

Lindell v. Casperson, 360 F.Supp 2d 932 (2005)..... 9

Moussazadeh v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice, 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 11

New v. U.S., 245 F. 710 (9th Cir. 1917).....8

Patrick v. LeFevre, 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 8

Reed v. Faulkner, 842 F.2d 960 (1988)..... 9

St. John’s United Church of Christ v. City of Chicago, 502 F.3d 616 (7th Cir. 2007).....12

Watson v. Geren, 569 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009) 11

STATE CASES

Dobkin v. District of Columbia, 194 A.2d 657 (1963)..... 8

<i>Individual Members of the Medical Licensing Board of Indiana v. Anonymous Plaintiffs</i> , Opinion 22A-PL-2938, 1, 8 (Ind. App. Ct. 2024).....	7
UNITED STATES STATUTES	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA).....	12
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLIUPA).....	7
STATE STATUTES	
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-13-9-8.....	12
SECONDARY AUTHORITY	
Abdulaziz Sachedina, <i>Islamic Biomedical Ethics: Principles and Applications</i> 1341 (2009);.....	14
Anne Stensvold, <i>A History of Pregnancy in Christianity: From Original Sin to Contemporary Abortion Debates</i> 45-46 (2015).....	14
Dariusch Atighetchi, <i>Islamic Bioethics: Problems and Perspectives</i> 94 (2006).;.....	14
Elissa Strauss, <i>When Does Life Begin? It's Not So Simple</i> , Slate (Apr. 4, 2017).....	14
Evangelical Lutheran Church in America, Social Statement on Abortion at 1, 3 n.2 (1991).....	14
Frank K. Flinn, <i>Encyclopedia of Catholicism</i> 4-5 (2007).....	14
Garry Wills, <i>Abortion Isn't a Religious Issue</i> , L.A. Times (Nov. 4, 2007).....	14
Kara Loewentheil and Elizabeth Reiner Platt, <i>In Defense of the Sincerity Test</i> , in RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS 247 (Kevin Vallier, ed.; Michael Weber, ed., 2018).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Mishnah Oholot</i> 7:6.....	14
Mark Cherry, <i>Religious Perspective on Bioethics</i> 196 (2004).....	14

Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.), Abortion/Reproductive Choice Issues..... 14

St. Thomas Aquinas, *Summa Contra Gentiles* 2.88-89; *Summa Theologiae* 1.118..... 14

Torah, Exodus 21:22-25.....14

United Church of Christ, Statement on Reproductive Health and Justice 14

Vatican Sacred Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, *Declaration on Procured Abortion*, at
n.19 (Nov. 18, 1974).....14
